
The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

FORUM 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 

Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

at 5.30 pm 

 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 
 
 
 
© 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 

Public Document Pack



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 

 

1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of The Committee meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Hyde 

Apologies -  

Nil 

 

 

3.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 15 February 2022 and the 
Special meeting of The Committee held on 22 February 2022, be taken as read and 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

 

4.    Presentations 

Nil 
 

 

5.    All reports in this section will be presented to Council 

All reports in this section will be presented to Council on 8 March 2022 for 
consideration and determination 

 

 

   Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities 
 

 5.1   Community Infrastructure Grant Recommendations 
 

4 - 13 

 5.2   Pedestrian Footpath Safety - E-Scooters and Bicycles 
 

14 - 19 

   Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership 
 

 5.3   Resource Recovery Strategy Annual Report 
 

20 - 48 

   Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 5.4   Quarterly Forward Procurement Report Q4 
 

49 - 53 



 

 

 5.5   Commence Community Land Revocation - Tynte Street Carpark 
 

54 - 99 

 5.6   Unsolicited Proposals 
 

100 - 103 

 5.7   2022 Election and Adoption of Caretaker Policy 
 

104 - 119 

6.    Exclusion of the Public 

Exclusion of the Public to Consider in Confidence [2018/04291]: 

7.1 Assignment of Lease [s 90(3) (b) & (d)] 

7.2 UPark Leasing Matter [s 90(3) (i), (b) & (d)] 

 

120 - 123 

7.    All reports in this section will be presented to Council in Confidence 

All reports in this section will be presented to Council on 8 March 2022 for 
consideration and determination 

 

 

   Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  
 

 7.1 Assignment of Lease [s 90(3) ((b), (d))] 
 

124 - 128 

   Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 7.2 UPark Leasing Matter [s 90(3) ((b), (d), (i))] 
 

129 - 137 

8.   Closure 
 

 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 

Community Infrastructure Funding 

Recommendations 

 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Christie Anthoney - Associate 

Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis - Director City 

Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for grant allocations for the 2021/22 Community Impact 
Grants Community Infrastructure Category. The Community Infrastructure Grants are for minor infrastructure 
improvements, replacement and new infrastructure, and are open to community groups who are seeking to 
upgrade, improve or replace infrastructure that will clearly benefit the community through improved access, 
[...]
g 
disc golf course located in Ityamai-itpina /King 
Rodney Park (Park 15) as per specifications 
provided by the City of Adelaide 
3. Continuing to work closely with Council staff 
throughout the delivery of the project 
4. Providing a case study to the City of 
Adelaide which outlines how SA Disc Golf 
worked together with City of Adelaide staff to 
jointly plan and deliver the upgrade, including 
any learnings that may improve the 
effectiveness of future, similar partnerships 
5. Acknowledging Council grant funding on all 
public communications regarding the 
installation of the tee pads 
6. Providing the City of Adelaide with reports 
and acquittals post implementation of the 
project 
 

 

P
age 13



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 

Pedestrian Footpath Safety - E-Scooters 

and Bicycles 

 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Geoff Regester – Acting 

Associate Director Infrastructure 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Tom McCready, Director City 

Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At its meeting on 14 December 2021, Council requested that we provide advice on the legal powers available to 
the City of Adelaide (CoA) to monitor and moderate the behaviours of people riding e-scooters and bicycles on 
footpaths, particularly in relation to the safety of people walking/working on footpaths. 

This report provides a summary of the actions that CoA could take in relation to managing people using e-scooters 
and bicycles on footpaths in the city. 

 

 

 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 8 March 2022 for consideration 

 

That Council 

1. Notes the information included in this report and the options available to Council in relation to the safe use 
of  e-scooters and bicycles on footpaths. 

 

 

 

 

Page 14Agenda Item 5.2



 

 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
[...]
grant application for GISA Council Modernisation Funding 

 MUDS development process cross-org task-force meeting held 

 

Aug 2021 

 New and updated multi-lingual resource recovery web pages 

 

Aug- Nov 21 

 2x Multi-stakeholder workshop for Rundle Mall 

 

Sept 2021 

 Online ordering system of delivery for Kitchen Caddy Kits Live 

 First of several and ongoing) education sessions delivered to MUDS residents 

 Waste audit conducted in Rundle Mall 

 Cross-team business roundtable facilitated for businesses regarding waste management 

 Residents Forum – Resource Recovery presentation delivered 

 RFID project business plan drafted 

 

Oct 2021 

 Resource Recovery reference group kick-off meeting 

 

Nov 2021 

 Inaugural Talkin’ Trash Trivia Night for community in support of National Recycling week 

 New educational videos explaining the green organics and composting system in SA completed 

 Cardboard project business plan created 

Dec 21 

 New residential recycling and waste calendars with more education delivered 

 Additional educational fliers developed 

 Development of resource recovery initiatives program for businesses 

Jan 21 

 Roll out of new CoA Internal Resource Recovery System 

 Green organics in Rundle Mall – media announcement  

 
 

Page 48



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 

Quarterly Forward Procurement Report 

Q4 

 

Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Grace Pelle - Manager Finance & 

Procurement 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Procurement Policy and Operating Guidelines, a forward Procurement Report is presented 
to Council every quarter outlining significant planned procurement activities for the next quarter.  

On 7 December, Council resolved to update the guidelines to allow Chi
[...]
e involved in the 
advisory process, providing added assurance about the robustness of the evaluation process. 
The SRIA Term of Reference are in the process of being reviewed to reflect the approach proposed in this 
report, to ensure that the evaluation process includes consideration of key elements such as: 

16.1. Strategic plan alignment, 

16.2. Relevance to existing policies 

16.3. Legislative compliance  

16.4. Providing transparency in the decision-making process 

16.5. Respecting, when appropriate, any confidentiality requirements to protect the interests of the City of 
Adelaide on behalf of ratepayers. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Nil 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

 

Page 103



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 

 

2022 Election and Adoption of Caretaker 

Policy 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

The Committee - Pre-Council 

Discussion Forum 

Program Contact:  

Mick Petrovski - Manager 

Governance 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Amanda McIlroy - Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Local Government Elections in South Australia are conducted every four years in accordance with the legislative 
framework in the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 (the Act) and regulations, and the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA).  The City of Adelaide has some unique requirements as the Capital City Council in South Australia.  
These requirements are included in the City of Adelaide Act 1998 and its regulations. 

Section 91A of the Act, requires that each Council adopt a Caretaker Policy (the Policy), which governs the conduct 
of the Council through the election period.  The Act requires that the Policy, as a minimum, prohibits the making of 
designated decisions as defined by the Act and Regulations.  As a matter of good governance, the proposed Policy 
also prohibits the making of major policy decisions, and outlines th
[...]
) Pursuant to a proclamation or notice under the Local Government Act 1999 

Minister: the Minister for Planning and Local Government or other minister of the South 

Australian Government vested with responsibility for the Local Government (Elections) Act 

1999. 

 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE  As part of Council’s commitment to deliver the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan, services to 

the community and the provision of transparent information, all policy documents are 

reviewed as per legislative requirements or when there is no such provision a risk 

assessment approach is taken to guide the review timeframe.  

 

This Policy document will be reviewed every 4 years unless legislative or operational 

change occurs beforehand. The next review is required in 2026.  

 

Review history: 

Trim Reference Authorising 

Body 

Date/ Decision ID Description of Edits 

ACC2022/ Council X March 2022 2022 periodic election 

ACC2018/44919 Council 13 March 2018 2018 periodic election 

ACC2014/49802 Council 25 March 2014 2014 periodic election 

ACC2016/98509 Council 15 June 2010 2010 periodic election 

 

 

 

Contact: 

For further information contact the Governance Program 

 

City of Adelaide 

25 Pirie St, Adelaide, SA 

GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 

+61 8 8203 7203 

city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

Page 118



CARETAKER POLICY 

Page | 10  City of Adelaide Policy Document 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



 
 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

01/03/2022 

The Committee 

Program Contact:  
Mick Petrovski, Manager 
Governance 8203 7119 

2018/04291 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Committee meeting for 
the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

7.1 Assignment of Lease [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 
7.2 UPark Leasing Matter [section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 

 

The Order to Exclude for Items 7.1 and 7.2 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 1 March 2022 resolves 
that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 
[Assignment of Lease] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to 
the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council 
is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the Council 
including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future direction with 
regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

  

Page 120Agenda Item 6



 
Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a determination of 
the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these assets.  On this basis, 
the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to influence the proposal for the 
benefit of the Council and the community.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of The 
Committee dated 1 March 2021 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff 
and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Assignment of Lease] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that 
such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the 
Act.    

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.2 
THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 1 March 2022 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of 
Item 7.2 [UPark Leasing Matter] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. The 
disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of Council’s 
actual litigation.  There is also a risk of an express or implied waiver of legal professional privilege. 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council 
is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the Council 
including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future direction with 
regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

Public Interest  

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a determination of 
the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these assets. On this basis, 
the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to influence the proposal for the 
benefit of the Council and the community.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of The 
Committee dated 1 March 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff 
and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.2 [UPark Leasing Matter] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that 
such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) of 
the Act.    

 

 

 

Page 121



 

DISCUSSION 
 

1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 
must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matters are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 7.1 – Assignment of Lease 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order . 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with 

whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or prejudice the 

commercial position of the council; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 

which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person who 

supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

6.2. Information contained in Item 7.2 – UPark Leasing Matter 

6.2.1 Is subject to multiple Existing Confidentiality Orders. 

6.2.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (#) of the Act 

(i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with 
whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or prejudice the 
commercial position of the council; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which –  

Page 122



 
(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third party; and   

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  

 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 123



Document is Restricted

Page 124Agenda Item 7.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b), (d))



Document is Restricted

Page 129 Agenda Item 7.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b), (d), (i))


	Agenda
	5.1 Community Infrastructure Grant Recommendations
	Attachment A for REPT - Community Infrastructure Funding Recommendations

	5.2 Pedestrian Footpath Safety - E-Scooters and Bicycles
	5.3 Resource Recovery Strategy Annual Report
	Attachment 1 for REPT - EXEC - Resource Recovery Strategy Annual Report

	5.4 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report Q4
	Attachment 1 for REPT - Quarterly Forward Procurement Report Q4

	5.5 Commence Community Land Revocation - Tynte Street Carpark
	Attachment 1 for REPT - Commence Community Land Revocation - Tynte Street Carpark

	5.6 Unsolicited Proposals
	5.7 2022 Election and Adoption of Caretaker Policy
	Attachment 1 for REPT - 2022 Election and Adoption of Caretaker Policy

	6 Exclusion of the Public
	7.1 Assignment of Lease
	7.2 UPark Leasing Matter



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE - PRE-
COUNCIL DISCUSSION 

FORUM 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
  

 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
 

Members - The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor; 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape. 

 

 
 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

 
 The Presiding Member stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
 

2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 On Leave:   

 Councillor Hyde 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

 
 That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 15 February 2022 and the Special meeting of The 

Committee held on 22 February 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

4 Presentations 
 

 Nil 

 
5 All reports in this section will be presented to Council 

 
The Chair advised the meeting that Item 5.7 would be discussed as the first item of business. 

6 Item 5.7 - 2022 Election and Adoption of Caretaker Policy 
 

 Mick Petrovski, Manager Governance, City of Adelaide and Dale Mazzachi, Principal, Norman Waterhouse 
responded to questions from Council Members. 

 
The Chair then advised the meeting that Items 6, 7.1 and 7.2 would be considered as the next items of 
business. 

7 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 7.1 Assignment of Lease [s 90(3) (b) & (d)] 

7.2 UPark Leasing Matter [s 90(3) (i), (b) & (d)] 

 

 

 

 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 

THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 
1 March 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 7.1 [Assignment of Lease] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the 
public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to 
a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
Council including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future 
direction with regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a 
determination of the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these 
assets.  On this basis, the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to 
influence the proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of 
The Committee dated 1 March 2021 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Assignment of Lease] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.2 

THAT THE COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) and 
section 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of The Committee dated 1 
March 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the 
consideration of Item 7.2 [UPark Leasing Matter] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public 
would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. The 
disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation.  There is also a risk of an express or implied waiver of legal professional 
privilege. 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to 
a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
Council including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future 
direction with regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

Public Interest  

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a 
determination of the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these 
assets. On this basis, the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to 
influence the proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community.  



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of 
The Committee dated 1 March 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.2 [UPark Leasing Matter] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) of the Act.    

 
 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Items 7.1 and 7.2 left the 
Colonel Light Room at 6.13pm. 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
 Minute 9 – Item 7.1 – Assignment of Lease 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) – Section 90(3) (b) & (d) 
 
Minutes 10 – Item 7.2 – Upark Leasing Matter 
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) – Section 90(3) (i), (b) & (d) 
 
 
 

Documents are restricted 
 
 
 
 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
The Colonel Light Room re-opened to the public at 6.22pm. 

Confidentiality Orders 

Minute 9 - Item 7.1 – Assignment of Lease 

Confidentiality Order 

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 7.1 
listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Committee held on 1 March 2022 were received, discussed and 
considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) and (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this 
meeting of the Council do order that: 

1. The resolution, report and the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of the meeting in relation to this matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2029.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Minute 10 - Item 7.2 – UPark Leasing Matter 

Confidentiality Order 

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 7.2 
listed on the Agenda for the meeting of The Committee held on 1 March 2022 were received, discussed and 
considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (i) and Section 90(3) (b) and (d) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Council does order that: 

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2029. 

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

11 All reports in this section will be presented to Council 
 

12 Item 5.1 - Community Infrastructure Grant Recommendations 
 

 Christie Anthoney, Associate Director City Culture and Rachel Emmott, Manager City Lifestyle, City of 
Adelaide responded to questions from Council Members.  

 
13 Item 5.2 - Pedestrian Footpath Safety - E-Scooters and Bicycles 

 
 Tom McCready, Director City Services and Steve Zaluski, Associate Director Regulatory Services, City of 

Adelaide responded to questions from Council Members.  

 
14 Item 5.3 - Resource Recovery Strategy Annual Report 

 
 Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability, City of Adelaide responded to 

questions from Council Members.  

 
15 Item 5.4 - Quarterly Forward Procurement Report Q4 

 
 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating Officer and Christie Anthoney, 

Associate Director City Culture, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Council Members.  

 
 



The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 5.31pm 

The Committee - Pre-Council Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

16 Item 5.5 - Commence Community Land Revocation - Tynte Street Carpark 
 

 Tom McCready, Director City Services, Shaun Coulls, Associate Director Strategic Property & Commercial 
and Matthew Rodda, Manager Property Development, City of Adelaide responded to questions from Council 
Members. 

 
17 Item 5.6 - Unsolicited Proposals 

 
 Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer and Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide 

responded to questions from Council Members.  

 

Closure 

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

The Committee Chair 

 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


